

No. 01-23-00618-CV

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON, TEXAS**

Great Value Storage LLC, World Class Capital Group, LLC, WC 4th and Rio Grande, LP, WC 4th and Colorado, LP, World Class Holdings, LLC, World Class Holding Company, LLC, WC 707 Cesar Chavez, LLC, WC Galleria Oaks Center, LLC, WC Parmer 93, LP, WC Paradise Cove Marina, LP, WC MRP Independence Center, LLC and WC Subsidiary Services, LLC

Appellants,

v.

Princeton Capital Corporation and Seth Kretzer, Receiver,

Appellees.

On appeal from the 165th District Court of Harris County, Texas
Trial Court Case No. 2019-18855

**APPELLANTS GREAT VALUE STORAGE LLC AND
WORLD CLASS CAPITAL GROUP, LLC'S REPLY BRIEF**

Greg R. Wehrer
Texas State Bar No. 24068592
Greg.Wehrer@squirepb.com
Amanda D. Price
Texas State Bar No. 24060935
Amanda.Price@squirepb.com
Trevor Pirouz Kehrer
Texas State Bar No. 24123297
Trevor.Kehrer@squirepb.com

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
600 Travis Street, Suite 6700
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: 713-546-5850
Facsimile: 713-546-5830

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
GREAT VALUE STORAGE LLC AND
WORLD CLASS CAPITAL GROUP, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| SUMMARY OF REPLY | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Correcting the Record | 4 |
| II. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear This Appeal | 10 |
| A. Standard of Review | 11 |
| B. The Supreme Court of Texas Did Not Issue an Opinion and Did Not Hold That This Appeal is Moot | 11 |
| C. This Appeal Presents New, Distinct Issues | 14 |
| D. Defendant Appellants Have an Injury and so This Appeal is Justiciable | 15 |
| E. The Receiver is a Party to This Appeal | 18 |
| III. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Not Performing Any Reasonableness Review and Approving the Receiver’s Unlawful Conduct..... | 21 |
| A. Standard of Review | 21 |
| B. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Not Considering the <i>Bergeron</i> Factors and Violated Defendant Appellants’ Due Process Rights | 22 |
| C. Proper Review Compels a Finding That the Receiver is Not Entitled to Fees | 27 |
| D. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion Because it Did Not Follow its Own Fee Order..... | 29 |
| PRAYER..... | 31 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH APPELLATE RULE 9.4(i) | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 34 |
| INDEX TO APPENDIX | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Allstate Cnty. Mutual Ins. Co. v. Hill,
No. 2-22-00261-CV, 2023 WL 3113951 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth
Apr. 27, 2023, no pet.) (mem. op.)18, 25

B.B.M.M., Ltd. v. Texas Commerce Bank-Chemical,
777 S.W.2d 193 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1989, no writ).....23

Bergeron v. Sessions,
561 S.W.2d 551 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1977, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....*passim*

State ex rel. Best v. Harper,
562 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2018).....11

Bishop v. Smith,
No. 09-08-00185-CV, 2009 WL 5205362 (Tex. App.—Beaumont
Dec. 31, 2009, no pet.) (mem. op.)21, 30

Bran v. Spectrum MH, LLC,
No. 14-22-00479-CV, 2023 WL 5487421 (Tex. App.—Houston
[14th Dist.] Aug. 24, 2023, pet. filed) (mem. op.).....6

Brast v. Brast,
681 S.W.3d 788 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2023, no pet.),
reh’g denied (Feb. 1, 2024).....11, 12

Congleton v. Shoemaker,
Nos. 09-11-00453-CV & 09-11-00654-CV, 2012 WL 1249406
(Tex. App.—Beaumont Apr. 12, 2012, pet. denied) (mem. op.)22, 27

Cordoza v. Pac. States Steel Corp.,
320 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2003)3, 19

In re Estate of Mitchell,
No. 05-21-00030-CV, 2022 WL 4092427 (Tex. App.—Dallas Sep.
7, 2022, no pet.) (mem. op.).....27, 29

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Evans v. Frost Nat’l Bank</i> , No. 05-12-01491-CV, 2015 WL 4736543 (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 11, 2015, no pet.) (mem. op.)..... | 25 |
| <i>Freedom Commc’ns., Inc. v. Coronado</i> , 372 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2012) | 6 |
| <i>Fry Sons Ranch, Inc. v. Fry</i> , No. 03-19-00684-CV, 2020 WL 6685772 (Tex. App.—Austin Nov. 13, 2020, pet. denied) (mem. op.)..... | 13 |
| <i>Great Value Storage, LLC v. Princeton Capital Corp.</i> , No. 01-21-00284-CV, 2023 WL 3010773 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Apr. 20, 2023, pet. granted) (mem. op.), <i>judgment and opinion vacated as moot</i> , No. 23-0722 (Tex. Mar. 8, 2024) | 12 |
| <i>Greer v. Janssen</i> , No. 01-21-00583-CV, 2023 WL 3357697 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] May 11, 2023, no pet.) (mem. op.) | 11, 18 |
| <i>Hartwell v. Fundworks, LLC</i> , No. 02-23-00100-CV, 2024 WL 46053 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Jan. 4, 2024, no pet. h.) (mem. op.) | 15 |
| <i>Heckman v. Williamson Cnty.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Hinckley v. Gilman, Clinton, & Springfield R.R. Co.</i> , 94 U.S. 467 (1876)..... | 19 |
| <i>Klinek v. LuxeYard, Inc.</i> , 672 S.W.3d 830 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2023, no pet.) | 15 |
| <i>Moore as Next Friend to Moore v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 912 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 2018) | 19 |
| <i>Moyer v. Moyer</i> , 183 S.W.3d 48 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, no pet.)..... | 9, 22 |
| <i>Neff v. Brady</i> , 527 S.W.3d 511 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2017, no pet.)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Pike v. Texas EMC Mgmt., LLC</i> , 610 S.W.3d 763 (Tex. 2020) | 4, 5 |
| <i>R-ZAQ, Inc. v. Mohawk Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 08-15-00065-CV, 2015 WL 3653258 (Tex. App.—El Paso Apr. 24, 2015, no pet.) (mem. op.) | 13 |
| <i>Rieder v. Woods</i> , 603 S.W.3d 86 (Tex. 2020)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>In re Roberts</i> , No. 01-20-00370-CV, 2020 WL 5415242 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Sep. 10, 2020, no pet.) (mem. op.) | 20 |
| <i>Roberts v. Abraham, Watkins, Nichols, Sorrels, Agosto & Friend</i> , No. 01-19-00622-CV, 2020 WL 7502052 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Dec. 22, 2020, no pet.) (mem. op.)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rogers v. PLS Water Co., Inc.</i> , No. 14-94-1135-CV, 1996 WL 28791 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1996, writ dism'd w.o.j.) | 13 |
| <i>SSP Partners v. Gladstrong Invs. (USA) Corp.</i> , 275 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. 2008) | 5 |
| <i>Stanfield v. Stanfield</i> , No. 09-99-453 CV, 2000 WL 1475853 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Oct. 5, 2000, no pet.) | 9, 22 |
| <i>Tex. Dep't of Family and Protective Servs. v. N.J.</i> , 644 S.W.3d 189 (Tex. 2022) | 11 |
| <i>WC 4th and Rio Grande, LP v. La Zona Rio, LLC</i> , No. 08-22-00073-CV, 2024 WL 1138568 (Tex. App.—El Paso, Mar. 15, 2024, no pet. h.) (mem. op.)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Williams v. Morgan</i> , 111 U.S. 684 (1884)..... | 3, 19 |

Constitutions

TEX. CONST. art. 1, § 1926
U.S. CONST. amend. 14, § 126
